

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
Supreme Court Case No. 20210258**

In the Matter of the Rose Henderson)
Peterson Mineral Trust, dated March 26,)
1987)
---)
Lyle M. Henderson, Clifford Henderson,)
Herbert Henderson, Emmalee McKenzie,)
and Dixie J. Henderson,)
)
 Petitioners and Appellees,)
)
 v.)
)
Dennis Henderson and James Henderson,)
individually and as co-trustees of the Rose)
Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust,)
)
 Respondents and Appellants,)
)
 and)
)
Donna Foreman, Patsy Gabbert, Kimber)
Henderson, Larry Henderson, Lyleen)
Henderson, and Penny Pitman,)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of AuthoritiesPage 4

Introduction..... ¶ 1

Law and Argument

I. The co-trustees’ partial satisfaction of the Judgment as to attorney’s fees (not at issue on appeal) does not preclude the instant appeal..... ¶ 4

II. The District Court erred in ordering the repayment of trustee compensation ¶ 10

 A. Exculpation clause of the RHPMT ¶ 10

 B. 2013 Order and doctrine of laches ¶ 14

Conclusion ¶ 18

Certificate of Compliance ¶ 19

Certificate of Service ¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Dixon v. Dixon, 2018 ND 25, 905 N.W.2d 748 ¶ 10

Ellis v. U.S., 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002) ¶¶ 14, 15

Lyon v. Ford Motor Co., 2000 ND 12, 604 N.W.2d 453 ¶¶ 7, 8

Peoples State Bank of Truman, Inc. v. Molstad Excavating, Inc., 2006 ND 183, 721
N.W.2d 43 ¶ 14

St. Vincent’s Nursing Home v. Department of Labor, 168 N.W.2d 265 (N.D. 1969) ¶ 6

State ex rel. Storbakken v. Scott’s Electric, Inc., 2014 ND 97, 846
N.W.2d 327 ¶¶ 4, 5, 7, 9

Stenhjem ex rel. State v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc., 2014 ND 71, 844
N.W.2d 892 ¶ 16

Twogood v. Wentz, 2001 ND 167, 634 N.W.2d 514 ¶ 6

Valley Service, Inc. v. Himle Plumbing & Excavating, Inc., 151 N.W.2d
301 (N.D. 1967) ¶ 7

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 59-15-06 ¶¶ 10, 11

N.D.C.C. § 59-18-08 ¶ 13

Uniform Trust Code § 706 ¶¶ 10, 11

RULES:

N.D.R. App.P. 32(a)(8)(A) ¶ 19
